

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

APPEAL NO. 2D14-4704
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 12-3687 CA

AGM INVESTORS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

BUSINESS LAW GROUP, P.A., BRUCE M. RODGERS,
MICHAEL H. CASANOVER, and BRANDON R. BURG,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT,
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

HICKS | KNIGHT, P.A.
Adam J. Knight, Esquire
Florida Bar Number 69400
Laura L. Whiteside, Esquire
Florida Bar Number 509566
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 1500
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 876-3113 Phone
(813) 871-9202 Facsimile
Attorneys for AGM Investors, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....IV

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING CITATIONS TO THE
RECORD ON APPEAL 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITIES 17

 I. Standard of Review 17

 II. Timeline 17

 III. The Litigation Privilege 18

 IV. The BLG Defendants are not Entitled to Absolute Litigation
 Privilege 23

 V. The BLG Defendants are not Entitled to Qualified Litigation
 Privilege 27

 A. The Fourth Claim of Lien is Not Protected by a Qualified
 Litigation Privilege 28

 B. The Fourth Claim of Lien is Not Protected by a Qualified
 Litigation Privilege 30

 VI. Even Assuming a Qualified Litigation Privilege Applied, Issues of
 Fact Remain Concerning Whether the BLG Defendants Acted with
 Express Malice 31

A. Issues of Fact Remain Concerning the Fourth Claim of Lien.....	33
B. Issues of Fact Remain Concerning the Fifth Claim of Lien.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Nat'l Title & Escrow of Fla. v. Guarantee Title & Trust Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	22
<i>Ange v. State</i> , 98 Fla. 538, 123 So. 916 (1929)	20
<i>Blume v. Giles</i> , 197 So. 344 (Fla. 1940).....	13
<i>Daniel v. Sherrill</i> , 48 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1950)	17, 19, 20, 21, 22-23, 25, 27, 28, 32
<i>DelMonico v. Traynor</i> , 116 So. 3d 1205 (Fla. 2013).....	20, 21, 27-28, 32
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992).....	32
<i>Gomes v. Stevens</i> , 548 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	32
<i>Hecht v. Wilson</i> , 107 Fla. 421, 144 So. 886 (1932) <i>modified</i> , 145 So. 250 (1933)	13
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	32
<i>LatAm Investments, LLC v. Holland & Knight, LLP</i> , 88 So. 3d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	22
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v.</i> <i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994).....	21, 27
<i>Losner v. Australian of Palm Beach Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 139 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	8
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Myers v. Hodges</i> , 53 Fla. 197, 44 So. 357 (1907)	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Olson v. Johnson</i> , 961 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	22

<i>Pledger v. Barnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 432 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	25-26
<i>Robertson v. Industrial Ins. Co.</i> , 75 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1954).....	20
<i>Snyder v. Cheezam Dev. Corp.</i> , 373 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	32
<i>Stuart v. Stephanus</i> , 94 Fla. 1087, 114 So. 767 (1927)	13
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Quadomain Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 103 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	29
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	17

<u>Statutes, Legislation and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§48.23, Fla. Stat.	29
§197.552, Fla. Stat.	13
§197.573(2), Fla. Stat.	2, 8, 13
§718.116, Fla. Stat.	2, 8
§817.535, Fla. Stat.	15
